Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice, or any one of them, as the context requires.

Schedule means a schedule to this Notice.

Security means a Share or Option (as applicable) and Securities has the corresponding meaning.

 63

Security Holder means the holder of a Security.

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Vendor Options mean the Options to be issued pursuant to Resolution 4 on the terms and conditions set out

in Schedule 2.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

 64

Schedule 1 – Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

RED EMPEROR RESOURCES NL
CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

RMP GNP Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

Consolidated

Reviewed

for the

half-year

ended

Audit for

the period

ended

Acquisition

of Great

Northern

Palladium

Capital

Raising

Subsequent

Event

Adjustments

Unaudited

  31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20   31-Dec-20

Note $ $ $ $ $  $

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
1 4,225,863  700,659  (200,000)   8,922,166  -  13,648,688

Trade and other

receivables
 26,626   1   -   -  -  26,627

Total Current Assets  4,252,489  700,660  - 200,000   8,922,166  -  13,675,315

Non-Current Assets

Right of use assets   118,718  -  -  -  -  118,718

Deferred exploration and

evaluation expenditure
2 - 15,610,000  200,000   -   -  15,810,000

Total Non-Current

Assets
  118,718  15,610,000  200,000  -  -  15,928,718

Total Assets  4,371,207  16,310,660  -   8,922,166  -  29,604,033

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  39,601  894,191   -   -   -  933,792

Lease liabilities  70,620  -   -   -   -  70,620

Total Current Liabilities   110,221  894,191  -  -  -   1,004,412

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities  49,075  -  -  -  -  49,075

Total Non-Current

Liabilities
 49,075  -  -  -  -  49,075

Total Liabilities   159,296  894,191  -  -  -   1,053,487

Net Assets  4,211,911  15,416,469  -   8,922,166  -  28,550,546

Equity

Issued capital 3 61,811,451  12,500,410  (54,457,352)   9,119,428  -  28,973,937

Reserves 4 5,270,653  -  (5,270,653) -   1,789,333   1,789,333

Accumulated losses 5 (62,870,193)  (83,941)   59,728,005  (197,262)  (1,789,333) (5,212,724)

Capital and Reserves

Attributable to Owners

of the parent entity

 4,211,911  12,416,469  -   8,922,166  -  25,550,546

Non-controlling interest   -   3,000,000  -  -  -   3,000,000

Total Equity  4,211,911  15,416,469  -   8,922,166  -  28,550,546

 65

NOTES:

  Reviewed
Unaudited

Pro forma

  31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

1.   Cash and cash equivalents 4,225,863 13,648,688

RMP cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2020  4,225,863

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of financial

position are summarised as follows:

Proceeds from the Offer pursuant to the Prospectus  10,000,000